




8-15

17-19

16

20

23

24

21-22



When using the appliance, keep the appliance area clear and free from combustible materials, 
gasoline and other flammable liquid and vapors. Certain items or materials, when stored under 
the appliance or nearby, will be subjected to radiant heat and could be seriously damaged.



5PSI

2.17mm

ETL





13 15 16

17 18 19

20 21 22

TOOLS AND PARTS

1X Table Top 1X Front Panel 1X Back Panel

1X Door Panel 1X Side Panel 1X Gas Cylinder Base

1X Stiffener Frame 2X Brackets 1X Burner With Cnotrol
      Panel

1X Cover Lid 2X Cover Lid Ring 2X Plastic Cylinder

1X Glass Beads 2X M4×8 Bolt 4X M6×10 Bolt

10X M6×15 Bolt 6X M6X30 Bolt 6X M6X35 Bolt

26X Flat Washers

Please assemble 
the fire pit on the
carton or carpet
to avoid scratch.

1X Screwdriver 1X Allen Wrench

Estimated time for assembly: 30 minutes.
7



8

· Use 2 Flat washers ⑳, 2 Plastic Cylinder ⑫ and 2 M6×35 bolts ⑲ 

to assemble Part ④ and Part ⑥.

Please don’t tighten bolts before f inish assembly.

· Use 2 Flat washers ⑳ and 2 M6×30 bolts ⑱ to connect Part ④ 

with Brackets ⑧;

· Use 2 Flat washers ⑳ and 2 M6×15 bolts ⑰ to connect Part ⑥ 

with Brackets ⑧;

Fasten all bolts completely.

!

!



· Use 4 Flat washers ⑳ and 4 M6×15 bolts ⑰ to assemble the table
  Top ① with Front Panel ② and Back Panel ③.

Please don’t tighten all screws in this step.

9

· Use 4 Flat washers ⑳ and 4 M6×30 bolts ⑱ to attach Stiffener 
  Frame ⑦ to the 2 panels.

Please don’t tighten all screws in this step.!

!



· Use 4 Flat washers ⑳ and 4 M6×35 bolts ⑲ to attach side panel
⑤ to Front and Back Panels.
       Fasten all bolts completely to f ix the entire table frame.!

!

10

· Insert Door Panel and Gas Cylinder Base (④＆⑥) into the guide rail 
  and push it to the end. 
    Turn around the entire f ire table,push and pull the door several 
    times to make sure the door is installed correctly.



Heat shield

· Put the Burner ⑨ in the middle of the table.
· Please make sure the double heat shield under the burner is Placed 
  toward the door.

11
· Use 4 Flat washers ⑳ and 4 M6×10 bolts to attach the burner to
   the table top.



shield 

· Use 4 Flat washers ⑳ and 4 M6×15 bolts ⑰ to attach the control
   Panel to the Front Panel. 

· Put the beads ⑬ on the burning area of the burner and place them
  evenly.

To avoid ignition failure, do not cover the shield with glass beads.

12
!



· Use 2 M4×8 bolts ⑮ to attach 2 Cover Lid Rings ⑪ to the Cover 
   Lid ⑩；

13 · Place the cover lid onto the table top when not in use.



· Adjust the adjustable foot pad to keep the f ire pit stable on the
  ground.

WARNING:
Failure to position the parts in accordance with these diagrams or 
failure to use only parts specifically approved with this appliance 
may result in property damage or personal injury.

14



How to install the battery to the burner control panel?

Turn the battery knob counterclockwise
to open the battery knob.

15

Insert the AAA battery

!(-) Inside and (+) Outside

Fasten the battery knob clockwise.

-

+



parts

5) If bubbles appear, there is leakage. Turn off the gas tank value.  
Loosen and re-tighen the connection. If there is still a leak, please 
e-mail to our customer service: domiservice01@outlook.com.

16

12



17



Lighting

18



4

19



20



21



22



P16

P12

23



The appliance has been manufactured under the highest standards of 

quality and workmanship. We warrant to the original consumer purchaser 

that all aspects of this product will be free of defects in material and 

workmanship for one year from the date of purchase. A replacement for 

any defective part will be supplied free of charge for installation by the 

consumer. Defects or damage caused by the use of other than genuine 

parts are not covered by this warranty. This warranty shall be effective 

from the date of purchase as shown in the purchaser’s receipt.from the date of purchase as shown in the purchaser’s receipt.

This warranty is valid for the original consumer purchaser only and ex-

cludes industrial, commercial or business use of the product, product 

damage due to failure which results from alteration, product abuse, or 

product misuse, whether performed by a contractor, service company, or 

consumer. We will not be responsible for labor charges and/or damage in-

curred in installation, repair or replacement, nor for incidental or conse-

quential damage.

24




